o

TOWN
ROSS

Agenda Item No. 13a.

Staff Report
Date: November 10, 2016
To: Mayor Hoertkorn and Council Members
From: Heidi Scoble, Planning Manager
Subject: Bilsker Residence, 1 El Camino Bueno. File No. 2016-42

Recommendation

Town Council approval of Resolution 1973 conditionally approving a Basements and Attics
Exception to allow for the conversion of a second story attic space located above the existing
garage.

Project Summary

Owner: David Bilsker
Design Professional: L'oro Designs
Location: 1 El Camino Bueno
A.P. Number: 072-162-14
Zoning: R-1:B-A (Single Family Residence, 1 acre min. lot size)
General Plan: Very Low Density (.1-1 unit/acre)
Flood Zone: Zone X (Outside of 100 year flood plain)
PROJECT DATA
Zoning Requirements Existing Proposed
Lot Area 43,600 Square feet 29,568 square feet No change
Floor Area 15% FAR 4,348 sq. ft. 14.6% 4,735 sq. ft. 15.9%
(FAR)
Lot 15% Lot Coverage 4,446 sq. ft. 14.9% 4,416 sq. ft. 14.8%
Coverage
Impervious 13,241 sq. ft. 44.5% 13,211 sq. ft. 44.4%
Surface i




Project Description

The applicant is requesting an Exception to the Attics and Basement regulations in order to allow
the conversion of 387 square feet of unimproved attic space located above a garage into
habitable floor area. Other site improvements associated with the project would include the
installation of an exterior stair to provide access to the improved habitable space, in addition to
the installation of skylights on the north side of the existing roof and new windows.

The proposed project requires an Exceptions to Basements and Attics is required pursuant to
Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.46.020 to allow an exception for improvement of an attic
or basement in an existing residential structure created prior to the effective date of this chapter
in any single-family residence district or special building site district.

Background and Discussion

The project site is a rectilinear 29,568 square foot parcel that was developed with a single-family
residence in 1956. The average slope is approximately 5%. Access to the project site is via a
private driveway via El Camino Bueno. The project site was developed with the subject attached
two-story garage in 2002. The second story of the garage is classified as an attic because it is
currently unimproved, and therefore was not counted towards the Floor Area Ratio (FAR).

Key Issue

The project site is currently developed with 4,348 square feet of floor area, or 14.6% FAR,
whereas 4,435 square feet of floor area may be permitted for the site based on the R-1-BA zoning
district’'s 15% maximum floor area limitations. The project would exceed the maximum
permitted floor area by approximately 300 square feet, and result in 4,416 square feet of floor
area, or a 15.9% FAR.

Pursuant to Section 18.46.030(a), Review and approval authority, of the Ross Municipal Code,
the Town Council is able to approve, conditionally approve, or deny the applicant’s request to
allow for the floor area to exceed the maximum permitted provided that the floor area is located
within either an attic or basement space and that the requisite findings can be achieved. As
supported in the attached draft resolution of approval (see Attachment 1), staff suggests the
requisite findings can be achieved and therefore recommends the project be approved as
proposed.

Fiscal, resource and timeline impacts

If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit, and associated
impact fees, which are based the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated services
and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed at a
higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no operating or funding impacts associated with the project as
the project applicant would be required to pay the necessary fees for Town staff’s review of
future building permit plan check and inspection fees.



Public Comment
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. As of the
writing of the staff report, no public comments were received.

Environmental review (if applicable)

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guideline Section
15301, existing facilities, as an addition to an existing single-family residence in an area where all
public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the
General Plan and the area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. No
exception set forth in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines (including but not limited to
Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates to
cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f),
which relates to historical resources, applies to the project.

Attachments

1. Resolution 1973

2. Project plans

3. Applicant project information
4. Project History



ATTACHMENT 1



TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 1973
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING AN EXCEPTIONS TO
BASEMENT AND ATTICS TO ALLOW FOR THE CONVERSION OF A SECOND STORY
ATTIC INTO HABITABLE SPACE AT 1 EL CAMINO BUENO, APN 072-162-14

WHEREAS, I'oro Designs on behalf of property owner David Bilsker, has submitted an application
to allow for an Exception to Basement and Attics to allow the conversion of 387 square feet of
unimproved attic space located above a garage into habitable floor area. Other site
improvements associated with the project would include the installation of an exterior stair to
provide access to the improved habitable space, in addition to the installation of skylights on the
north side of the existing roof and new windows at 1 El Camino Bueno, Assessor’s Parcel Number
072-162-14 (the “project”); and

WHEREAS, the project was determined to be categorically exempt from further environmental
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guideline Section 15301,
existing facilities, as an addition to an existing single-family residence in an area where all public
services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General
Plan and the area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. No exception
set forth in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines (including but not limited to Subsection (a),
which relates to impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates to cumulative impacts;
Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to
historical resources, applies to the project; and

WHEREAS, on November 10 2016, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to
consider the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves the Exception to

Basement and Attics subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit “B”.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 10 day of November 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:



ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Kathleen Hoertkorn, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk
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EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS
1 EL CAMINO BUENO
APN 072-162-14

Findings

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.46.030(D), An exception of Basements
and Attics is approved based on the following findings:

That the area to be improved is an existing area created prior to the effective date of
this chapter in an existing residence built prior to the effective date of this chapter.
Existing area shall not include basement space with a ceiling height less than 5.5 feet.

The existing two story garage was developed prior to the 2011 Exceptions to Basements
and Attics regulations. The project would not include the development of a basement,
therefore is in compliance with the intent and purpose of the regulations.

If the project involves improvement of an attic, that the improvements proposed shall
not change the exterior appearance of the structure, for example, by addition of
dormers or raising the roof ridge. However, the Town Council may approve minor
changes to the exterior appearance of an attic, such as the addition of windows or
skylights, if they will not create view, light or privacy issues for neighbors.

The project would convert the existing 387 square foot attic located above the existing
garage into a habitable space. The project would also include the installation of two
skylights on the north elevation roof. No light or privacy impacts associated with the rood
skylights are anticipated due to the location of the garage relative to the surrounding
properties, therefore the project is consistent with the intent and purpose of the
regulations.

If the project involves improvement of a basement:

a. If the structure is in a Special Flood Hazard Area identified on the town Flood
Insurance Rate Map and/or in an area that is known for flooding, that the
finished floor level of the improvements shall be above the base flood elevation.

b. That modifications proposed to the building exterior do not materially increase
the visible mass of the building and that madifications, such as new windows,
are compatible with the design of the existing improvements and shall not
create privacy issues. The Council may limit the size of light wells to the
minimum size necessary to satisfy California Building Code requirements for
light, ventilation and emergency egress.

c. That any modifications to site drainage have been desighed by a licensed
engineer and shall result in no net increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff



(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

from the site compared to pre-project conditions. Any new mechanical pumps
or equipment shall not create noise that is audible off site.

The finding is nonapplicable to the project as the project would not include any
modification to a basement.

The fire chief has confirmed that there is adequate water supply for firefighting
purposes for the site, or that the project includes measures to provide adequate water
supply for firefighting purposes.

The Ross Valley Fire Department has reviewed the project and supports the project as
proposed, therefore the project is consistent with the intent and purpose of this finding.

The site has adequate parking. For purposes of this section, adequate parking shall
mean that the site complies with at least the minimum number of parking spaces
required for the zoning district (covered or not covered). If the site does not comply
with the covered parking requirement, the Town Council may require covered parking
to be provided. The Town Council may consider the size of the residence, number of
bedrooms, and the size and use of the proposed attic and/or basement area and may
require additional parking up to the following:

Total site floor area Required off street
(excluding covered parking) parking

1,300 square feet to 3,300 square feet 3 spaces

Over 3,300 square feet 4 spaces

The project site can accommodate more than 4 off street parking spaces (2 enclosed
parking spaces and 2 + parking spaces within the driveway), therefore the project is
consistent with the intent and purpose of this finding.

That the project shall comply with the most recent California Residential Code adopted
by the Town.

The project would be required to comply with the Town’s Building Code and Fire Code
requirements, therefore the project is consistent with the intent and purpose of this
finding.

Excavation, grading or cutting shall not exceed 35 cubic yards for newly created
basement floor area. The excavation limit shall apply to excavation required to lower
the floor to the finished floor and shall not include up to one foot of over excavation for
the floor and foundation or any removal of existing foundation or flooring. Additional
excavation is permitted for construction of stairs counted as floor area on an upper floor
and for existing areas that meet the definition of floor area. If the project involves



(8)

excavation, grading or cutting for a basement space, new floor area shall not exceed
20% of the existing floor area.

The finding is nonapplicable to the project as the project would not include any
modification to a basement.

The project substantially conforms to design review criteria and standards in Section
18.41.100, even if design review is not required.

The project is consistent with the design review criteria and standards of the Ross
Municipal Code in that the project would complement the existing architecture and
materials of the existing residence; would not add to the mass and bulk of the main
residence as the project would be located within the footprint of the existing garage; and
would not negatively impact any adjacent property owners’ privacy or light as the project

site provides sufficient screening along the side property lines, therefore the project is
consistent with the intent and purpose of this finding.



EXHIBIT “B”
Conditions of Approval
1 EL CAMINO BUENO
APN 072-162-14

This approval authorizes an Exception to Basement and Attics to allow order to allow the
interior remodel and use of an existing attic space located above a garage. The project would
convert an unimproved 387 square foot attic space into habitable space. Other site
improvements associated with the project would include the installation of an exterior stair
to provide access to the improved habitable space, in addition to the installation of skylights
on the north side of the existing roof and new windows at 1 El Camino Bueno, Assessor’s
Parcel Number 072-162-14.

The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, Bilsker Remodel,
consisting of 11 sheets prepared by L'oro Designs date stamp received September 12, 2016.

Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the following conditions of approval shall be
reproduced on the cover sheet of the plans submitted for a building permit. The property
owner shall certify on the building permit plans that they have read and agree to the following
conditions.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall revise the site plan or other
first sheet of the office and job site copies of all necessary Building Permit plan sets to list all
standard and project specific conditions of approval as notes.

The applicant/owner shall pay any deferred Planning Department’s fees as well as any fees
required for mitigation monitoring or condition compliance review before vesting or final
inspection of the approved project, as determined by the Planning Manager.

The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorney’s fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town



in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

8. Exterior lighting for the approved development shall be located and shielded to avoid casting
glare into the night sky or onto nearby properties, unless such lighting is necessary for safety
purposes.

9. Any changes or additions to the project shall be submitted to the Community Development
Agency in writing for review and approval before the contemplated modifications may be
initiated. Construction involving modifications that do not substantially conform to the
approved project, as determined by the Community Development Agency staff, may be
required to be halted until proper authorization for the modifications is obtained by the
applicant.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

10. The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

b. Aregistered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

c. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

d. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall submit an erosion control
plan with the building permit application for review by the building official/director of
public works. The Plan shall include signed statement by the soils engineer that erosion
control is in accordance with Marin County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program
(MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed
soil from rain and surface runoff and demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up”
system (i.e., temporary seeding and mulching or straw matting).

e. No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15
unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
project. This includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. It does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for



a soils engineering investigation. All temporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October 1.

An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, a construction and traffic management plan
shall be submitted. The construction and traffic management plan for review and
approval of the building official, in consultation with the town planner and police chief.
The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection, management of worker vehicle
parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material storage, traffic control, method of
hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout areas.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, a preconstruction meeting with the property
owner, project contractor, project architect, project arborist, representatives of the Town
Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross Valley Fire Department and the Town building
inspector. The preconstruction meeting would review the conditions of approval for the
project and the construction management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

. Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely by the owner

8



of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved. (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. If a
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.

Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and right-of-ways free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be
cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

The project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building
Department, Planning Department, and the Ross Valley Fire Department staff shall mark
the date of construction completion.



u.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT OR BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall
submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for review by the
building official/director of public works. The plan shall include a signed statement by the
soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPPP) standards. The erosion control plan shall
demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and demonstrate
sediments controls as a “back-up” system. (Temporary seeding and mulching or straw
matting are effective controls).

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of
Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc, are implemented.

All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the Building Department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.
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Bilsker Remodel

1 El Camino Bueno, Ross CA
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BUILDING COVERAGE CALCULATION NOTES:

POOL HOUSE 3
FRONT PORCH ¥ "L
NEW EXTERIOR STAR. 4 SF.
2) ALLOWABLE BUILDING COVERAGE:
16% XLOTSEZE = AOO
stxzsjs:lsi-a.déussF

bl BUILDNGCOVMEUL ATION GUIDELINES:
womcovm BY ALLBULDINGS ON ALOT

UDING ALL
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FLOOR AREA CALCULATION NOTES:

1} EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREATO REMAIN 3472 SF.

EXISTING GARAGE TO REMAN
EXUSTING POOL HOUSE TO REMAN 7S.F.
SF.

\TTIC FL ODELED

{ALLOWED PER ZONING 104G EXCEPTION) 387 9F
4TS SF.

A9 LLCE SOE = FLOOE AR
1% X 29.753 SF = 4 AS2P5 SF
S} FLOORAREA GALCULATION GUDELINES:
OF GROSS HORIZONTAL AREAS OF THE SEVERAL
nooﬁsoFWEwuNGMEAsmEDFRoMBﬂEﬂAORFMEsoF
RIOR

- ING.UmNGhEZANINB FINSHED BASEMENTS ANDATTICS,
PORCHES WHICH ARE ENCLOSED,

+  DETACHED STRUCTURES WHICHARE ACCESSORY TOA
DWELLWNG.

SPACE USED ONLY THAT
DOES NOT WEET BUILDNG CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR HABITABLE
SPAE AND IS NOTW»SBLE BY PERMANENT STAIRS SHALL BE

. _BAVWINBOW anmmswumm NOT PROVDE

4y nmmm
PER ZONING 1346 CHAPTER: TOWN COUNGL MAY GRANTAN
EXCEPTION ETBACK COVERAGE, FLOOR.

RESDENTIAL
CTIVE DATE OF THIS cHAFTER INANY
SINGLE-FAMILY RESDENCE DISTRICT OR SPECAL BLILDING SITE
DSTRICT.

EXISTING AREA TO REMAIN

EXISTING AREA REMODELED

NEW ADDITION (BUILDING
COVERAGE)

EXISTING AREA COUNTED
TOWARDS BUILDING
COVERAGE
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RECEIVED

Planning Department

SEP 12 2016

Town of Ross
Basement / Attic Exception Application — Additional Information

Required Findings for Exception Application
(3) For attic improvements only:

The attic improvements include the addition of an exterior stair to allow access to the
attic. The exterior stairs run along the side of the garage and blends with the existing
conditions by using the same materials and colors, as well as screening with existing
and new landscaping. The addition of windows and skylights to allow natural lighting
and ventilation are proposed in the finished attic. The higher windows are kept small
and with the existing, mature vegetation around the property, it will not create view, light
or privacy issues for neighbors.

(7) The project complies with the most recent California Residential Code adopted
by the Town. Submit details on light, ventilation and egress requirements for any
habitable space.

Habitable spaces to have exterior glazing area equal to 8% of the floor area minimum,
and 4% minimum of the glazing area is to be operable.

Total Attic Space = 387 sf
8% x 387 sf = 31 sf
4% x 387 sf = 15.5 sf

Glazing area:

Existing window glazing = 6.4 sf

Proposed windows glazing = 14.4 sf

Proposed door glazing = 12 sf

Proposed skylights = 10 sf
42.8 sf

Operable glazing area:

Existing window glazing = 6.4 sf

Proposed operable windows = 14 .4 sf

Proposed door glazing = 12 sf

32.8 sf
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. comply with the reguired set-back, on motion of Councilman
_..xburn, seconded by Councilman Figone, and by unanimous vote of ¥ !
T~ Council, Variance Application MNo. 32 was granted under the f
Jvisions of Section 10116 of the Town Code. 4

Mrs. Helen Walsh, Camino Buena & Sir Francis Drake Blvd., 3 1
..-mesented by Edw. Mprphy, requested the granting of a variance :Q-“)HS
.i-itting her to divide her property into two 15,000 square foot

l;cels, in acre zoning. Since there was no undue hardship present

.- this case, on motion of Councilman Cockburn, seconded by Council-

.-~ Wolcott, and by unanimous vote of the Council, Variance Applic- i

il
«zion No. 3§ was denied. The applicant was advised that she could | { .’
i

-:+ition for an amendment to the zoning regulations if she so
izeired. - -

£, tula, 75 Bolinas Ave., by letter reguested permission to rem- S | ]
--z an elm tree ir the middle of his driveway. This reguest was , ;
--rried over from the meeting of Jmnuary 13 to permit reviewal _

;v the Council. It was the consensus && that the tree did not Pl l
:anstitute a hazard and on motion of Councilman Wolcott, seconded
v Councilman Figone, and by unanimous vote of the Council, the

o

i i

7}uwst was denied. The Town Clerk wes asked to so instruct Kr. .
ula, :
"he Towvm Clerk advised that bids for the furnishing of '"ethyl" ;f

rzie gasoline for the year 1955, in cuantities of less than 400 |.

::lons, had been received as follows: '
Seaside 01l Co 22.73 ¢ per gallon | .
Tide Water? Assoc. 0il Co 23,55 " : ‘ ,
Union 0il Co 25.4 noow N Lt i
Standard 0il Co 23.83 » o " ' '
Shell 0il Co ok, 0 ©w w " '

the Seaside 0il Co bid, being the lowest was, on motion of
Loncilmen Cockburn, seconded by Councilmam Figone, and by unanim-
<t vote of those voting, accepted. Councilmen Wolcott did not vote.

P A

The Town Clerk stated that a letter had been received from Tax
‘llector Donohue advising that Norbert G. Hartman of Hill Road had
Juested the sale of two small tax deeded parcels adjoining his
“0perty., The Town was asked to approve the sale,

_ ¥r, Hertman was not present to state his case and the matter was
lered carried over.

¢ L petition signed by six residents was presented, requesting i
-eil approvel to designate a private road at the end of Willow |
. as "Willow Hill". The petitioners were advised that since this ;

* 2 private road the Town had no Jjurisdiction and any name desired

- the residents could be used, i




N ety

AR g m——-

~ES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF ROSS COUNCIL
FINTIES HELD ON JANUARY 13, 1955

____,_.__._-—-.._.-...-._.-—-.-....-._--...-....__.-...-.———--—._..._....._....__.........
-——

~ne peeting was called to order by Hayor Davidson at 8:05 PMNM.
Fresent: Councilmen-Cockburn,Davidson,Figone’wolcott

r ) »

Absentt Councilman-Dewees

~he minutes of the regular meetings of November 12,1954, and
- .ef=ber 9, 195k, as mailed to the Councilmen, were approved and
+r rezding thereof waived.

+zyvor Davidson asked if anyone present wished to address the Counc-
£:. Ir response, the following were heard:

D. Cameron of Fernhill Ave., whose case was carried over
froz the meeting of November 12, 19 y T'equested a varisance as
to side yarc area for construction of a neyw residence. The
Council had reviewed the site and since the plans showed that
side yard areas met the 30% aggregate width requirement, on
wotion of Councilmen Cockburn, seconded by Councilman Figone,
end by unanimous vote of the Council, Variance Application No.
Z7 veas granted

Allan R. Champie of Redwood Ave., represented by Attorney
renk FPeebles, requested a variance as to front and side yard
zc because of the topography of the land. Veriance Epplic-
c¢n No. 28 was ordered carried over to the next meeting in ord-
to permit the Council to inspect the conditions at the site.

ma«m[- Meyvor Davidson then znnounced that the Council would conduct the

tutlic Fearing in connection with the application of the Seventh
l-v kéventist Church for the granting of a "Use Permit" for the
nstruction of a church on the property at the corner of Camino
‘“za Drive znd Sir Frencis Drake Blvad,

-~ Tovn Clerk wes then instructeg to read the 28 letters of x
st sent to the Council, Following the readirng of the letters,
. s-lickin presented a petition signed by 25 residents, which was
T¢-Z by the Town Clerk.

Yaryor Davidson invited the Church group to present their case.
Atiorney Harold Fulkerson, representing the Church, presented a
"Petition in Support of Application for Use Permit for Church",
beering arproximately 60 signatures., The Town Clerk was requested
10 read the petition ang the names of the petitioners. Three names
WEI" Tremcved from the retition as requested by letters from the
sigrers, In addition, a number of the names were challenged by the
audience’ as not representing property owners. A letter in support
fror Mr, & Mrs, Anthony J. Curro, was then rezd.

Er. Fulkerson displayed a sketch of the property and plot plan

pf' the building, together with the proposed parking area. He point-
d OVt that there would be one car space for each three seats. Also,
that there would be g separate entrance and exit from and to Sir
(rancis Drake Blvg "

He sated that the Church had only 63 members and that since serv-
CeS Were fropy 9:30 A to Noon on Saturdays, there would be no traff-
C Problens as this was a light traffic period.

With regarg to noise, he pointed out that this was a dignified

nd tyoical Protestant church and that there would be no bells.

5 L0 the effect of a church on property values, he felt that this




was ap intangible item. Ze questioned how a church coula deprec-
iate valves Slncetthfp?ppeerf?ce would be attractive, there would
me lleyor Jevitcon aszed Ir. Fulkerson how meny Ross residente
belonge¢ te the church. The reply indicated only one,

Councilman Cockburn then inguired as to why Ross was picked as
the site. Mr. Fulkerson said that Ross offered a centresl location,
was beautiful and highly desirable from their point of view.

Councilman Wolcott asked if they knew how many members of the
church lived in Southern Marin. He wasihformed that they couldn't
say-the members would come from all over the County.

Various mesidents of Ross who mr were in attendance and vho
opposed the granting of the Use Permit were then heard. Their
names and main arguments, follow:

J. Ets-Hokin - Ross should be strictly residential and langd
prices reflect this fact. Traffic would create noise. Taxes are
high in Ross but church would be tay free,

¥re., Ches. Strom - The entrance andé exit plan off of Sir
Francis Drake Elvd. would reguire removal of a number of trees.

Chas. Strom - Lives on Sir Frencis Drake Blvd. and knows
what the traffic is during the summer months., A church at this
location would add to an already bad problem.

A. E. Wilson - Lives on west side of Sir Francis Drake Elvd,
To turn into property during heavy traffic is very difficult
and hazardous,

R. Sciarcni, Jr. - The church's parking and traffic plan
is not good.

Robertson Palmer - There +ould be a problerm in the event of
a fire. The aprproach to this location from either direction is
primarily bvling. ' '

Jas. McNab - There is only one member from Ross so the church
will not benefit Ross residente. In spite of Church's statement
Ross should be kept strictly residential.

Mrs. A. A. Coddington - Once owned this property and consicé-
ered thzt it would ocnly be residential, £ church will ruin vealues
of surrouncing properties. Also, there can't help but be ncise.

Chze, Strom - The houses firectly behind this property would
look dovrn on perking erea and noi see the church. There would be
constant activity which could not help but lower values.

Mrs. Shirley Roberts - Owms house directly behind this lot.
Definitely opposed to a church on the site.

Jas. Mclab - Of the 55 names or so on the Church's petition,
recognized only 14 as living within 500 feet of the lot.

Lady, name unknown - As the County grows the church too will
grow in size and the activities increase, thus adding to the
problems,

Members of the Church who were in attendance then expressed their
reasons in favor of the Church, as follow:

‘ Mr. Brill - Ross is central, lovely, and we want a beautiful
church, _

Mr. Renfro - Have been in the homes of many of Ross residents
and like the people. Want the church to be an asset to the
community.

Wells Ray - Traffic and noise won't be a problem. As to prop-

erty value effects, that is only a personal opinion. There are
many intangible contributions thet a church makes, such as curb-

ing delinquency.
Mrs. Renfro - We wamt our church in the beautiful city of

Ross and we hope you will let us build here.



Page 3,

There being no further arguments, on motion of Counecilman
Cockburn, seconded by Courcilman WOlcott, ané by unanimous vote
~f the Council, it was found that applicant failed
the granting of a Use Permit would not be detriment
hezlth, sﬂﬁetyz comfort, convenience, or general welfare of the
recidents residing in the general neighborhood of such use, and
vhe ezpplication was denied, :

The public hearing was concuded with remark
vYolcott and Mayor Davidson to the effect that
stood the viewpoint of the Church group,
:het the people of Ross want the Town to
nitial,

S by Councilman
the Council under-
but it was apparent
remain strictly resig-

The Town Clerk advised that the fins
m the Bureau of Census showing the offj

2 residents; also, that the State hag advised an increase in
Tax Allocations,

Wy
mn Qo

tisting bus chelters ané buidd-

£ o1 8% suggested by . Vandel was discussed, fayor
*Vidson advised that the costs to build new shelters, of the king
11€ &t Greenbrae, would epproximate 700 each. It was pointed

't that there was no provision in this year's budget for such

-benditures, but the matter will be considered for the next
dget.,

¥iss Doris Schmeidell's traffic control
rsection of Lagunitas ang Ross Commons

suggestion, for the
_E by the Council for further study.

was taken under advise-~

I'rs, Marjory Smith's request for tree X®

trimming on Shady Lane
8 refused on the same grounds as her reque

st of a year ago.,

Town Attorney Riede advised the Council that it wa
2T it would not be within legal
‘tors an additional amount,

s his opinion
grounds to pay the census enum-
as suggested by the Town Clerk,

Fr. E. Mula's request for permission to remove an elm tree in
Nt of his property at 75 Boliras Ave., was orderegd carried over
permit the Council to review the conditions at the site,

The Tovm Clerk read a letter from }
1ending the Fire ang Folice Depart

“irs. Irene Yalarin, Willow Av.,
“ing out a fire in her hame

ments for Prompt action in

P
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The neet: 8, i 3
e =g was called to order by liavor Denicke =t 2:18 pil

present: Councilnen-Cuun,,.. = .
urn, Davidson, Denicke, Deweces, Figone

one minuter of the regular meeting of weo
.--poved &t neied to the Councilmen end the resdiy. 1L 195% yrere
. ﬂﬁ“co- vzived.

ievor Deniclie asiked if envone present wished TO s e s
~-wrcil. In response, the Tollowings were heerd: T

seres Frecslev of Bridge Road recuested the grrnting of &
~:rience as to side yard eree for addition vo &n exie ing resid-
cr.cty LINC request waes orderec held over pen 13ing & review by tne
scuncilren of the conditions at the prenises.

Tprederick S. Allen of 3ir Frencig Drele Tlvé reguested the
~winbing of & vearience as to reer verd area for the purvcse cf
zo7ine te his gerage. The Counc 11 Found the exictence of facts
—-reicient To grant the re~uest cno so ordered by uneninocug vote

. Ellen presenting e letter from his neighbor, W. B.

-er, agreeing T the addition.

G. C. 1icCrillis, representing the Adventist Church, reguested

infermetion COﬂcmrnJ“g s "Use Pernmit" for construction of 2 church

-+ the corner of Camino Bueno and S8ir Frencis Drake 2lvd,. The

M

Council advised him of the conditﬁonc contzined in the Ordinence
succested thaet he canvass vhe propel T nare he aree with-
S0¢ feet of the pronosed rroperty cive € their feel-
irce on the subject, This coull he uses 3l future action
cn hie part. 1r. 1leCrillis agreed To
The Tovn Clerk read & registered letier fron Klbert Toeser,
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November 8, 2001

consolidated on Bolinas Avenue or on Glenwood Avenue in the middle of smaller houses
would be different from this proposal. He understood that the applicants intended to build
within the allowable 15% FAR and reduce the setback nonconformities. He felt that the
plans were consistent with the neighborhood and would minimize any future variances
Councilwoman Delanty Brown complimented Mr. Reinhart on his presentation and said
that she supported the plans. _
Mayor Hart commended Mr. Reinhart on his presentation but noted that the staff report
mentions, very persuasively, a set of findings for denial and the Mayor said that he was
hard pressed to support the project. He added that in spite of the applicant’s eloquent
argument, the staff report significantly overwhelmed the applicant’s proposal.
Mr. Broad noted that the Demolition Ordinance requires that the applicants submit
replacement plans when applying for a demolition but this was not required because the
applicants said that they did not have any plans for development at this time.
Council member Gray said that this is a unique situation because the applicants have no
immediate plans to build on the site. He then moved approval of the demolition with the
condition that a resolution of findings and conditions be submitted at the next meeting for
Council approval. This was seconded by Council member Zorensky and passed with three
affirmative votes. Mayor Hart and Council member Curtiss voted against,

VARIANCE, DESIGN REVIEW AND DEMOLITION PERMIT.

Nancy and John Abouchar, 1 El Camino Bueno, A.P. No. 72-162-14, R-1:B-A (Single
Family Residence, One acre minimum). Demolition permit, variance and design
review to allow the following: 1.) convert existing garage into a 528 square foot family
room; 2.) add a 638 square foot master bedroom and bathroom at the rear of the
residence; 3.) raise existing roof lines at the bedrooms and entry to a 12 in 12 pitch; 4.)
construct a 585 square foot detached garage at the rear of the residence with a new .
driveway approach; 5.) construct a 304 square foot pool house to the east of the |
residence; and 6.) add a 6-foot high, solid wood fence within 3 feet of the Sir Francis
Drake Boulevard and a part wood/part wood -and wire fence with a wrought iron gate
3 feet back from the El Camino Bueno property line.

Lot Area 29,738 sq. ft.
Present Lot Coverage . 122%
Proposed Lot Coverage 16.9% (15% permitted)
Present Floor Area Ratio 9.7%

Proposed Floor Area Ratio 15.0% (15% permitted) .
Town Planner, Mr. Broad, said that the area of concern focuses on the proposed solid
fencing along Sir Francis Drake Boulevard and the proposed garage location and he
referred to his staff report. He suggested that the application be continued so that the
applicant could submit new plans concerning the garage location and the fence design.
Mayor Pro Tempore Gray said that the Councilmembers received phone calls concemning
this application and he was sympathetic to the need for a sound barrier but the Council
discourages putting fences close to the right-of-way.

Mr. Steve Wisenbaker, AIA, said that the existing fence is behind a row of trees and

he would like to keep the fence in the same location but cannot because of the

driveway and there is an issue of privacy and security. He felt that he could modify

the design in a number of ways; i.c., move the garage back from the property line and
give more openness at the entrance, vegetation is proposed with an evergreen hedge -

it is their intention that one will never see the fence. He said that there is ample room
for landscaping. -

Mayor Hart asked that storey poles be installed and that the garage area be staked. Council
member Gray asked that the fence be pushed back as far as possible and that they not
endanger the trees. ’

Upon motion by Council member Gray, seconded by Councilwoman Delanty Brown the
matter was continued.
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. D

PAL A
VARIANCE, DESIGN REVIEW, DEMOLITION.
Nancy and John Abouchar, 1 El Camino Bueno, A.P. No. 72-162-14, R-1:B-A (Single
Family Residence, One acre minimum). Demolition permit, variance and design
review to allow the following: 1.) convert an existing garage into a 528 square foot
family room; 2.) add a 638 square foot master bedroom and bathroom at the rear of
the residence; 3.) raise the existing roof lines at the bedrooms and entry to a 12 in 12
pitch; 4.) construct a 585 square foot detached garage to the rear of the residence
facing Sir Francis Drake Boulevard with a new driveway approach; §.) construct a
304 square foot pool house to the east of the residence; and &.) add a 6-foot high, solid
wood fence primarily with 3 and 10 foot setbacks from the Sir Francis Drake
Boulevard right-of-way and a part wood/part wood and wire fence with a wrought
iron gate 3 feet back fromi the El Camino Bueno property line.

Lot Area 29,738 sq. ft.
Present Lot Coverage 12.2%
Proposed Lot Coverage 16.9% (15% permitted)
Present Floor Area Ratio 9.7%

Proposed Floor Area Ratio  15.0% (15% permitted)
Mr. Broad said that this item was continued from the November 2001 meeting to allow the
applicants to address concems related to the proposed fence and garage locations and the
potential impact of construction on nearby trees. In response, the garage has been
reotiented to face Sir Francis Drake Boulevard and shifted to the east. The fence has been
pulled back 10 feet and it is recommended that there be substantial landscaping provided
between the fence and the property line. After talking with the Town Arborist, the architect
indicated that the garage could be moved away from the redwood trees and would be
attached to the house. This would eliminate the gable end of the residence, resulting in a
less visually-prominent roofline.
Mr. Wisenbaker, ATA, said that the proposed fence is a six-foot cedar and he would submit
samples for staff approval. Council member Gray asked that a condition of approval be
that the definition of a 6 ft. high fence is: The fence is measured from existing grade on
both sides.
Mr. Wisenbaker said that the Sir Francis Drake Boulevard area will have a double row of
trees and the fence will be approximately four feet from the property line.
Councilwoman Delanty Brown said that she did not have a problem with solid
fences on Sir Francis Drake Boulevard and it would be covered with vegetation.
Mr. Broad said that he will require that 15 gallon shrubs will be used on the last
section and landscaping will start off with 6 f. vegetation, completely obscuring the
fence. Mayor Hart said that the intent is to fully screen the area so one does not see
a fence from day one.
Accordingly, Council member Curtiss moved approval with the findings in the staff report
and the following amended conditiors™

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicants shall submit a
construction/traffic management plan to the Department of Public Works for review
and approval. The plan include, but not be limited to: 1.) location of equipment and
material staging areas; 2.) parking location for construction traffic; and 3.)
identification and phone number of the person managing the project.

2. A revised fence plan shall be submitted for Town Planner approval. The wood
fencing may wrap around onto El Camino Bueno to the west of the driveway. All
fencing on the east side of the driveway shall be wood and wire construction. The
transition in setback from a 10 foot to a 4 foot setback be made less harsh through
the elimination of the corner by having an angled section of fencing connecting the
two fence segments. There shall be a 6 ft. high landscape screen installed
directly in front of the fence on Sir Francis Drake Boulevard to the
satisfaction of the Town Planner. Fence shall be natural cedar and final



December 13, 2001

10.

11.
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elevations shall be submitted for staff approval not to exceed six feet from
existing grade on either side. This shall include the gate, posts and fence.
Any exterior lighting shall be fully hooded, shielded and directed downward
and shall not spillover to adjacent properties, Lighting shall not create glare,

- hazard or annoyance to adjacent uses.

As recommended by the Town Arborist to protect the trees adjacent to the fence
near the west property line, the fence posts shall be hand-dug with a post-hole
digger. The location of any post holes be shifted if roots greater than 2 inches in
diameter are encountered - roots less than 2 inches may be cut. A licensed arborist
shall inspect the digging of the fence posts.
This project shall comply with the following recommendations from the Ross
Public Safety Department: 1.) the street number must be posted (minimum 4 inches
on contrasting background; 2.) a Knox lock box is required; 3.) all dead or dying
flammable materials shall be removed and cleared per Ross Municipal Code
Chapter 12.12; 4.) a 24-hour monitored alarm system is required.
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a grading and drainage plan shall be
submitted for Town review and approval. The plan shall include sufficient detail of
existing and proposed grades at the new garage and driveway to verify that
construction of these improvements will not adversely impact trees proximate to the
west property line. The driveway shall be designed to be at existing grade proximate
to these trees, with no grading nor filling required. The driveway surface shall be
reinforced concrete. Final location of driveway and back-up areas proximate to
existing trees shall be subject to Town Arborist review related to tree protection and
preservation. —
Prior to project final, a landscape plan for on-site areas between the adjacent
roadways and proposed sité improvements shall be submitted for Town Planner
review and approval. The plan shall provide landscaping to screen the fence from
view and screening to soften views of the residence and garage from Sir Francis
Drake Boulevard. .
Garage and residence attic areas are not included as floor area and may not be
finished. NO SHEET ROCK IS PERMITTED. A single light is allowed in each
attic area. No plumbing, electrical or other improvements which would allow the
areas to be finished are permitted. The proposed windows shall be false windows
and not allow natural light into attic areas. Access to these areas shall be from a
pull-down ladder only. A plywood floor only shall be permitted. As part of the
building plan submittal, the project architect shall provide plans to limit the height
of all attic areas to a 7-foot maximum height.
The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape screening for
up to three years from project final.
No changes from the approved plans shall be permitted without prior Town
approval. Red-lined plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the
Town Planner prior to the issuance of any building permits.
Any portable toilets shall be placed off the street and out of public view.
The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless
along with its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants
from any claim, action, or proceeding against the Town, its boards, commissions,
agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or because of any claimed
liability based upon or caused by the approval of the project. The Town shall
promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any such claim, action, or
proceeding, tendering the defense to the applicants and/or owners. The Town shall
assist in the defense, however, nothing contained in this contained in this condition
shall prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any such claim, action,
ot proceeding so long as the Town agrees to bear its own attorney’s fees and costs
and participates in the defense in good faith.
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This was seconded by Council member Gray and passed unanimously.
Mrs. Dutton of Sir Francis Drake Boulevard supported having a fence that people canmot
see through.

DESIGN REVIEW. A8

Francis and Diana Parnell, 38 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, A.P. No. 72-222-05, R-
1:B-A (Single Family Residence, One acre minimum). Design review to allow a 6-foot
high stone wall with 2 solid wood gate to replace an existing brick wall and wood
fence and a wrought iron gate along Sir Francis Drake Boulevard.

COUNCIL MEMBER CURTISS LEFT THE MEETING.

30.

Mr. Broad explained the application as outlined in his staff report of December 7, 2001. He
recommended that an elevation be provided for the gate for staff review, the lighting be
amended to reflect the new condition and that the applicant submit an example of the stone
for staff review.

Councilwoman Delanty Brown suggested that the stone be the same color as used by the
Penn residence.

Council member Gray said that the design review ordinance states that fences and walls
should not create a walled-in feeling and he felt that the fence should be pulled back to
allow further landscaping. He said that the conditions should reflect modification to the
parking area.

Council member Zorensky asked why the wall could not be moved back from the property
line and Dr. Parnell said that he hoped to use the existing footings.

Council member Zorensky asked if new footings would be required or not and Mr. Jarjoura

" said that a structural engineer would have to review the present footings.

Mayor Hart reminded the applicant that any work done on the right-of-way requires an
encroachment permiit. .

Council member Gray felt that the matter should be continued so that a plan could be
submitted to determine the location of the fence, driveway, landscaping and the type of gate
that will be used. :

Mayor Hart said that the Council is requesting a drawing showing the fence, gate and
elevations. Plan should show existing impediments which may cause a hardship on why
the fence cannot be moved back three feet.

Upon motion by Council member Gray, seconded by Council member Zorensky, the matter
was unanimously continued.

HAZARD ZONE USE PERMIT, HILLSIDE L.OT, DESIGN REVIEW AND TREE
REMOVAL.

Rocky J. G. Stich (applicant/prospective owner); Ken Frankel (present owner)

16 Walters Road, A.P. No. 72-171-06, R-1:B-A (Single Family Residence, One acre
minimum). Design review, hillside lot application and hazard zone 3 use permit to
allow a 3,771 square foot, 2-story, stucco residence with a 557 square foot garage. A
total of 4,328 square feet of floor area are proposed.* 1,790 cubic yards of cut and
1,200 cubic yards of fill are proposed and a series of retaining walls up to 6 feet in
height. Tree removal to allow the removal of on-site trees, including oak and bay tree.

- Lot area 65,645 square feet
Present Floor Area Ratio 0.0%
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 6.8%
Present Lot Coverage 0.0
Proposed Lot Coverage 4.3%

(*The slope of this lot is 39%. The hillside lot ordinance would recommend a
maximum of 4,374 square feet of floor area.)
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